

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

GREGORY MCRAE, *et al.*,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
HOLLY A. THOMAS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 307-3714

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT

A. *The Facts Recited In McCabe’s Brief Regarding The
Discovery Of The Report In Question Are Irrelevant To The
Assessment Of Warren’s Credibility*4

B. *McCabe Did Not Show Diligence In Seeking The Allegedly
Newly-Discovered Evidence*.....8

C. *The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting McCabe A
New Trial On The 18 U.S.C. 1001 And 18 U.S.C. 1623 Counts
Against Him*.....11

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE REGARDING PRIVACY REDACTIONS
AND VIRUS SCANNING

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Berry v. Georgia</i> , 10 Ga. 511 (1851).....	11
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 982 F. Supp. 327 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Diggs</i> , 649 F.2d 731 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 970 (1981), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 824 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 77 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 1996)	3, 12-13
<i>United States v. Jaramillo</i> , 42 F.3d 920 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1134 (1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Muja</i> , 365 F. App'x 245 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Mulderig</i> , 120 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1071 (1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 949 F.2d 751 (5th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Reyes-Alvarado</i> , 963 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 890 (1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Romero</i> , Nos. 92-50720, 93-50183, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 11272 (9th Cir. May 9, 1994) (unpublished)	8
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 112 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 386 F. App'x 479 (5th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 972 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Wall</i> , 389 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 978 (2005).....	11

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 1001	3, 11-12, 14
18 U.S.C. 1519	2, 11, 13
18 U.S.C. 1623	3, 11-12, 14
